May 6, 2020
Edward Bogdan
Bogdan Lasky, LLC

111 Washington Avenue, Ste. 750
Albany, NY 12210

Re:  Amendment to Agreement Between Bogdan Lasky, LLC
and the Managed Funds Association Dated January 16, 2019

Dear Ed:

We are amending the first sentence of the Fees and Terms section of the above referenced contract to read
as follows:

“The fee for our services will be of $7,500 per month payable upon execution of this
Agreement and then on the first day of each month that follows except that for the months
of May through December 2020, the retainer shall be reduced to $5,000."

Please sign below to acknowledge your acceptance of these new terms.

Thank you for your support and understanding during these challenging times.

Lou Costantn@' 0, Jr. ‘ !
VP, State Gove irs

Sincerel

Acknowledged and Agreed:

Edward Bogdan
Bogdan Lasky, LLC



SOND D ks
Uals Ry ](bsv.

Hsbped swhi
Dl "‘tde nshnod

f irieaY {7
YU ynsdia

i ey, ot -
SRR TR BT

d0t: neawisd inamaenA of int

wmunemsA B8R
.&3{'_.3“._"5_\ smuL bals( aoilsi sozem,bn_g"i_lgsnme'z ﬂ.i Lng
A issl

fo o pars o gen p Tess o
SEET O INIHADD haneore

iy i-'r.azimexowqu GRYEC 0 &

il .‘:«q Luc, g o ad fw 2soivisg G 1 agl ot
ARG Gt T :}uﬁi Igeoxs & *‘:E A iar Moo fioss Yo veb s ;

2 3at no aadd e hams
00028 of "waub s ad i

S
{ fiarie aainio Sri?l‘O:'.\[Siedxrl:;:an, g3t vahd o

armst wan eaordt o sone

006 WOV spbshwonios o woiad npis

28 paipralisro seom gobib cribasizishny brs Hoagiz woy ol voy AesdT

—

SR




